

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

Airman First Class (E-3)
KEANU D. W. ORTIZ
USAF,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 16-0671/AF
Crim. App. No. 38839

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION GRANTED

LAUREN A. SHURE, Maj, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34723
1500 Perimeter Road
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770

BRIAN L. MIZER
Senior Appellate Defense Counsel
C.A.A.F. Bar No. 33030

JOHNATHAN D. LEGG, Maj, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34788

Counsel for Appellant

INDEX

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument	
A. <i>Under the 2006 Military Commissions Act, the CMCR was Structurally the Statutory Equivalent to the Courts of Criminal Appeals Under the UCMJ.....</i>	9
B. <i>Under the 2009 MCA, Congress Abolished the CMCR and Created the USCMCR, an Article I Court of Record, Equivalent to this Court.....</i>	12
I. USCMCR JUDGE MITCHELL IS NOT STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED TO SIT ON THE AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS.....	17
A. <i>Judge Mitchell’s Military Commission Terminated Upon Accepting Appointment to the USCMCR</i>	17
B. <i>Even if Judge Mitchell Retained His Military Commission upon Accepting His Current Office, the UCMJ Does Not Authorize the Judge Advocate General to Assign Judges of the United States Court of Military Commission Review to the Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals.....</i>	22

II.	EVEN IF USCMCR JUDGE MITCHELL IS STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED TO BE ASSIGNED TO THE AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS, HIS SERVICE ON BOTH COURTS VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GIVEN HIS NEWLY ATTAINED STATUS AS A PRINCIPAL OFFICER.....	27
	A. <i>Congress Intended to Establish the USCMCR as an Independent Article I Court.....</i>	27
	B. <i>Assigning a Principal Officer Appointed to an Independent Article I Court to a Court of Criminal Appeals Comprised of Inferior Officers Violates the Appointments Clause.....</i>	32
III.	IN 10 U.S.C. § 949b(4)(C) AND (D), CONGRESS PROVIDED “GOOD-CAUSE” TENURE TO THE APPELLATE MILITARY JUDGES ASSIGNED TO THE CMCR. JUDGE MARTIN T. MITCHELL IS A PRINCIPAL OFFICER REGARDLESS OF WHETHER HE IS AN ASSIGNED APPELLATE MILITARY JUDGE OR AN APPOINTED ADDITIONAL JUDGE OF THE CMCR OR, AS THE GOVERNMENT SUGGESTS, BOTH.....	40
	A. <i>Congress Enacted the “Good-Cause” Tenure Provisions Found in 10 U.S.C. § 949b(4)(C) AND (D) in Order to Elevate Assigned Appellate Military Judges to Principal Officers Equivalent to their Appointed Counterparts.....</i>	42
	Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Nashiri</i> , No. 14-001 (U.S.C.M.C.R. May 18, 2016)	7, 8, 9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 782 (2008)	38
<i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d at 1338-40.....	42
<i>DoT v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225, 1239 (2015)	46
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651, 664 (1997).....	passim
<i>Free Ent. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138, 3148- 52 (2010)	35
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 888 (1991).....	33, 34, 51
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	11, 47
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , 696 F. 3d 1238, 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 620 (1935)... 50	36, 37,
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428, 440 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	36
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71, 82 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F. 3d 110, 116 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92, 95 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28, 30, 32
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332, 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 53, 54
<i>Kuretski v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 755 F. 3d 929, 943 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50

<i>Lopez v. Martorell</i> , 59 F. 2d 176, 178 (1st Cir. 1932)	22, 25
<i>MFS Securities Corp. v. S.E.C.</i> , 380 F.3d 611, 619 (2d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654, 693 (1988)	36
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	44
<i>Reeves & Co. v. Russell</i> , 28 N.D. 265, 278 (N.D. 1914)	26
<i>Repub. Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 788 (2002)	37, 38
<i>Riddle v. Warner</i> , 522 F. 2d 882, 884 (9th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177, 182 (1995)	43
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 209 F.2d 811, 813 (D.C. Cir. 1954)	34
<i>Soundexchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1227, 1226-27 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Al-Nashiri</i> , 2016 U.S. CMCR LEXIS 1, *2 (C.M.C.R. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Al-Nashiri</i> , Case No. 14-001, at *3 (U.S.C.M.C.R. May 18, 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Al-Nashiri</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1305, 1310 (U.S.C.M.C.R. 2014)	39
<i>United States v. Chilcote</i> , 20 C.M.A. 283, 286 (C.M.A. 1971)	29
<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014)	27, 32, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 74 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 65 M.J. 85, 88 (C.A.A.F. 2007)	50
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F.Supp.2d 27, 43 n.15 (D.D.C. 2006)	42

<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 498 F.Supp.2d 1, 13 (D.D.C. 2007)	43
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 47 M.J. 352, 361 (C.A.A.F. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 36 M.J. 224, 228 (C.M.A. 1992).....	47
<i>United States v. Witt</i> , 75 M.J. 380 (C.A.A.F. 2016)	29
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163, 171-72 (1994)	passim
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349, 356 (1958)	36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II § 2, cl. 2.....	15
--------------------------------------	----

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 528	19
10 U.S.C. § 531	39
10 U.S.C. § 624	39
10 U.S.C. § 806	25, 26
10 U.S.C. § 810	39
10 U.S.C. § 821	39
10 U.S.C. § 831	39
10 U.S.C. § 826	25
10 U.S.C. § 866	2, 16, 25, 26, 38
10 U.S.C. § 867	2

10 U.S.C. §934	3
10 U.S.C. § 941	13
10 U.S.C. § 942	26
10 U.S.C. § 944 (2012)	53
10 U.S.C. § 948a (2012)	39
10 U.S.C. § 948b (2012)	39, 44
10 U.S.C. §949b (2006)	11
10 U.S.C. § 949b (2012)	passim
10 U.S.C. § 950d (2006)	12
10 U.S.C. § 950f (2006)	10, 11, 42
10 U.S.C. § 950f (2012)	passim
10 U.S.C. § 950g (2012)	18
10 U.S.C. § 973 (2012)	17, 20, 21, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3731	40
2009 Military Commission Act, Pub. L. 111-84 (Oct. 28, 2009)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7441	13
28 U.S.C. § 1651	12
28 U.S.C. § 171	13
38 U.S.C. § 7251	13

48 U.S.C. § 1424	13
48 U.S.C. § 1611	13
48 U.S.C. § 1821	13

Other Authorities

152 CONG. REC. 17,189 (Sep. 6, 2006)	10
158 CONG. REC. S4425 (daily ed., June 21, 2012)	6
162 CONG. REC. S 1473-74 (daily ed. Mar. 14, 2016)	5
162 CONG. REC. S2599-2600 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 2016)	6
3 Op. O.L.C. 148, 151; 1979 OLC LEXIS 24	19
34 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2010 OLC LEXIS 8, at *7-8 (Nov. 5, 2010)	34
40 Op. O.L.C. 1, 9-10; 2016 OLC LEXIS 3 (Mar. 24, 2016)..	19, 20, 21, 22
Army Officer Holding Civil Office, 18 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 11 (1884)	17
DoD SOCO, Advisory Number 02-21, What Constitutes Holding a “Civil Office” by Military Personnel (2002)	20
Dwan V. Kerig, <i>Compatibility of Military and Other Public Employment</i> , 1 Mil. L. Rev. 21, 23 (1958)	18
<i>Hearing to Receive Testimony on Legal Issues Regarding Military Commissions and the Trial of Detainees for Violations of the Law of War: Before the Sen. Comm. on Armed Services</i> , 111th Cong. 5 (2009) (Statement of Sen. McCain)	13
S. Rep. 98-174, at 232 (1983)	19, 20
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (Madison)	36

The White House: Office of the Press Secretary, *Remarks by the President on National Security* (May 21, 2009)..... 12

Rules

RULE FOR MILITARY COMMISSIONS 1201 (2007). 10

RULE FOR MILITARY COMMISSIONS 1201 (2012) 14

Rule 21(b), CMCR RULES OF PRACTICE (2008) 12
